

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

PENNESSAWASSEE POND.-ALLEN POND.

Chapter 142.

An Act to authorize Horace Cole to uavigate Pennessawassee Poud and Lake by steam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Horace Cole, his associates and assigns are hereby authorized to clear the channel in Pennessawassee pond and lake, in Norway, in Oxford county, and are vested with the right of employing and navigating all kinds of boat or water craft propelled by steam, on said waters, for the term of twenty years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of said corporator, his associates and assigns, to carry passengers for a reasonable toll, and nothing in this act shall prevent any other person from placing upon said waters a steamboat or any other water craft, for any lawful purpose.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1879.

143

Снар. 142.

Horace Cole authorized to clear the chan-nel and navi-gate Pennessawassee pond and lake in Norway by steam for 20 years.

To carry pas-sengers for reasonable toll. This right not exclusive.

Chapter 143.

An Act to prevent the taking of Fish from Allen Pond in the town of Greene in the County of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No fish of any kind shall be taken from Allen pond, in the town No fish to be of Greene and county of Androscoggin, with hook and line, or in any other way, for the period of five years. The penalty for the violation of this act shall be a fine of not more than ten dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice, police or municipal court in said county of Androscoggin, one-half to the complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Greene.

Approved February 15, 1879.

taken from Allen pond in Greene for five vears. Penalty.

How recov. ered.